# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Weblink Wireless I, L.P.	02/01/2005
Weblink Wireless, Inc.	02/01/2005

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Metrocall, Inc.	
Street Address:	677 Richmond Highway	
City:	Alexandria	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	22306	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6633756
Patent Number:	6538561
Patent Number:	6606373
Patent Number:	6353606
Patent Number:	6347235
Patent Number:	6687339
Patent Number:	6198808
Patent Number:	6097970
Patent Number:	6670884
Patent Number:	6657976
Patent Number:	6097930
Patent Number:	6097969
Patent Number:	6654617
Application Number:	09387480
	DATENT

PATENT

**REEL: 015667 FRAME: 0564** 

500019927

Application Number: 09136839

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)310-8007

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: oriyan.gitig@weil.com

Correspondent Name: Weil, Gotshal & Manges, LLP c/o Oriyan Gitig

Address Line 1: 767 5th Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10153

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Oriyan Gitig

#### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=Weblink Pat#page1.tif source=Weblink Pat#page2.tif source=Weblink Pat#page3.tif source=Weblink Pat#page4.tif source=Weblink Pat#page5.tif source=Weblink Pat#page6.tif source=Weblink Pat#page7.tif

> PATENT REEL: 015667 FRAME: 0565

#### FORM OF PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment"), effective as of this \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 200s ("Effective Date"), is from WebLink Wireless I, L.P., a Texas limited partnership ("Company"), and WebLink Wireless, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("WebLink", together with Company, "Assignors"), to Metrocall, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed in the attached Schedule A (the "Assigned Patents").

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the Assigned Patents, and Assignor desires to assign the Assigned Patents to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee its entire worldwide right, title and interest in the Assigned Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Assigned Patents are granted or reissued or extended as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made, as assignee of its entire right, title and interest therein and in and to all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto in and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned under this Assignment.
- 2. The sale, assignment and transfer set forth in paragraph 1 is subject to all licenses, options to acquire licenses or other rights granted to any third parties prior to the date of this Assignment.
- 3. This Assignment is binding upon, and inures to the benefit of, the parties and their respective legal representatives, successors and assigns.
- 4. Assignor hereby requests the U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and/or the applicable foreign authorities to record this Assignment, as to the Assigned Patents herein referred to.
- 5. It is understood that any finding of invalidity of one assignment as effected hereby shall not affect the assignment of other Assigned Patents.
- 6. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Assignment, as used in this Assignment, will have the respective meanings set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of November 18, 2003 (the "Agreement").

PATENT REEL: 015667 FRAME: 0566 7. All questions concerning the construction, validity and interpretation of this Assignment and the performance of the obligations imposed by this Assignment shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York, regardless of the laws that might otherwise govern under applicable principles of conflict of laws.

[Signatures on Following Page]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized representative as of From 1, 2005.

ASSIGNORS

WEBLINK WIRELESS L.P.

By:

Name: David Larsen
Title: President a COO

WEBLINK WIRELESS, INC.

3

## CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF New Yo	oric )	
	)	:ss
COUNTY OF new /	ork )	

_	The foregoin	ng instrun	nent was ackno	wledged befo	ore me this L	stday of
Februar	, 200	by	David	Larsen	<u>)</u> of	WebLink
Februar Wireless, IL.P	., as his/her a	act and de	ed, and the free	e act and deed	of WebLink	Wireless, I
L.P.						

Patricia a Rost

My commission expires:

PATRICIA A. RAAB
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01RA6047311
Qualified in Nassau County
Commission Expires 3/2 3/2/00 6

## CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF New YORK	)	
•	)	:ss
COUNTY OF new York	)	

~	The for	egoing ir	ıstrumen	t was ackno	wledged	l before	e me th	is L	Hday	y of
Regraa Wireless, Inc.	ry_,	200 <u>5</u> , t	у	David	<u>l</u>	ars	en	of	WebL	ink
Wireless, Inc.	, as his/h	ner act ar	nd deed,	and the free	act and	deed	of Web	Link	Wirel	ess,
Inc.										
				$\frac{P_{a}}{Notary}$	the Public:	<u>.</u>	a.	12	o	L

My commission expires:

PATRICIA A. RAAB
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01RA6047311
Qualified in Nassau County
Commission Expires 8 (28/2006

## **SCHEDULE A**

## **PATENTS**

## U.S. PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

PATENT NO./ APPLICATION NO.	TITLE
6,633,756	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TRACKING WIRELESS MESSAGES ORIGINATING FROM A SINGLE USER
6,538,561	DATA COMMUNICATION NETWORK FOR MINIMIZING TOLL-CHARGE DEPENDENT LINGS AND METHOD OF OPERATION
6,606,373	CONTROLLER FOR USE WITH COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS FOR GENERATING A CONDENSED TEXT MESSAGE INDEX
6,353,606	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MODELING SIMULCAST DELAY SPREAD AND OPTIMIZING LAUNCH DELAYS
6,347,235	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SCHEDULING REVERSE-CHANNEL MESSAGES IN NARROWBAND COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS AND METHOD OF OPERATIONS
6,687,339	CONTROLLER FOR USE WITH COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS FOR CONVERTING A VOICE MESSAGE TO A TEXT MESSAGE
6,198,808	CONTROLLER FOR USE WITH COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS FOR CONVERTING A VOICE MESSAGE TO A TEXT MESSAGE

PATENT REEL: 015667 FRAME: 0571

PATENT NO./ APPLICATION NO.	TITLE
6,097,970	ANTENNA SYSTEM FOR NARROWBAND COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS AND METHOD OF OPERATIONS
6,670,884	DISPOSABLE WIRELESS MESSAGING DEVICES AND SYSTEMS AND METHODS RELATED TO SAME
6,657,976	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONTROLLING TRANSMITTER POWER OF A NARROWBAND ADVANCED MESSAGING SYSTEM
6,097,930	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MODELING SIMULCAST DELAY SPREAD AND OPTIMIZING LAUNCH DELAYS
6,097,969	SYSTEM FOR SCHEDULING REVERSE-CHANNEL MESSAGES IN NARROWBAND COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF OPERATION
6,654,617	ANTENNA SYSTEM FOR NARROWBAND COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS AND METHOD OF OPERATIONS
09/387,480	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONTROLLING AN END-USER APPLICATION
09/388,255	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TRANSMITTING SUBSCRIBER DATA
09/136,839	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR RETRIEVING AND DISPLAYING PA

**PATENT** REEL: 015667 FRAME: 0572

**RECORDED: 02/10/2005**